

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 07-73550

**NORTH STAR STEEL COMPANY, LLC,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**CAROL J. BANTA
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

MARCH 14, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. The Commission Proceedings and Orders	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY FOUND THAT NORTH STAR REQUESTED RETAIL REFUNDS THAT ARE BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE COMMISSION’S AUTHORITY	14
A. Retail Refunds Are Outside The Commission’s Wholesale Ratesetting Jurisdiction	14
B. The Relief Sought By North Star Would Constitute Retail Refunds	17
B. The Commission Has Not Granted Retail Refunds In Other Cases.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
III. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT POTENTIAL REFUNDS TO ARIZONA ELECTRIC SHOULD BE ADDRESSED IN THE CALIFORNIA REFUND PROCEEDING.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES:	
<i>Ameren Services Company v. FERC</i> , 330 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Bear Lake Watch, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 324 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Bonneville Power Administration v. FERC</i> , 442 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2007 U.S. LEXIS 12950 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2007)	4, 5, 13, 15-16
<i>California Department of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 341 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2003)	2, 23
<i>California Electric Power Company v. FPC</i> , 199 F.2d 206 (9th Cir. 1952)	19
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2007 U.S. LEXIS 7865 (U.S. June 18, 2007).....	5
<i>California Power Exchange Corporation v. FERC</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Canadian Association of Petroleum Producers v. FERC</i> , 308 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>City of Fremont v. FERC</i> , 336 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation v. FERC</i> , 404 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES (cont'd):	
<i>Duke Power Company v. FPC</i> , 401 F.2d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	15
<i>Michigan Public Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 963 F.2d 1574 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United Distribution Companies</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	26
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	3, 14
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation v. FERC</i> , 452 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Port of Seattle v. FERC</i> , 499 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>reh'g pending</i> , Nos. 03-74139, <i>et al.</i>	4
<i>Public Utilities Commission of California v. FERC</i> , 462 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>reh'g pending</i> , Nos. 01-71051, <i>et al.</i>	4, 5, 6, 28
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 of Grays Harbor County v. IDACORP Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County v. FERC</i> , 471 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. granted sub nom.</i> <i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County</i> , 2007 U.S. LEXIS 9070 (U.S. Sept. 25, 2007) (Nos. 06-1457, <i>et al.</i>)	4-5
<i>Tennessee Valley Municipal Gas Association v. FERC</i> , 140 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES (cont'd):	
<i>Thornton v. City of St. Helens</i> , 425 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Town of Concord v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 674 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Transmission Agency of Northern California v. FERC</i> , 495 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15, 17
<i>Xcel Energy Services Inc. v. FERC</i> , 510 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>City of Burbank v. Calpine Energy Services, L.P.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,268 (2003).....	22-24
<i>Consumers Energy Company</i> , 118 FERC ¶ 61,143 (2007).....	14
<i>North Star Steel Company, LLC v. Arizona Public Service Company</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2006), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,146 (2007).....	2-3, 5, 6, 10-11, 14, 17, 18, 19
<i>North Star Steel Company, LLC v. Arizona Public Service Company</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,125 (2007).....	22
<i>North Star Steel Company, LLC v. Arizona Public Service Company</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,146 (2007).....	3, 6, 11-12, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 28
<i>Portland General Electric Company</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,302 (2003).....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (cont'd):	
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Company v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Services,</i> 92 FERC ¶ 61,172 (2000).....	5-6
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Company v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Services,</i> 111 FERC ¶ 61,186 (2005).....	18
STATUTES:	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	13
Federal Power Act	
Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824	3, 10, 14, 15
Section 201(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	3, 14, 18
Section 201(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824(d).....	3, 14, 19
Section 201(f), 16 U.S.C. § 824(f)	16
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	2, 4, 14
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	2, 4, 14, 20
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	2, 13, 23
REGULATION:	
18 C.F.R. § 385.602(g)(3) (2007).....	21
